### MILWAUKEE POLICE DEPARTMENT

#### REPORT OF INCIDENTS INVOLVING LICENSED PERSONS OR PREMISES

**TO: Captain Alfonso MORALES** Business Name: El Rodeo Bar Address of Licensed Premises: 1586 S. Pearl St District: 2 Type of License: Class B Tavern Business Phone: 414-248-1988 ☐ Violation / ☐ Incident # 13-201-0029 Date of Incident: 07/02/13 Licensee or Manager on premises at time of violation / incident? Yes No Licensee cooperative? Yes No (if no, explain in narrative section) Licensee Notified by Officer: Date: Time: Licensee or Agent's Name: Horacio M. SANCHEZ Date of Birth: 08/25/62 Home Address: 1016 S. 30<sup>th</sup> St. Home Phone: 414-2481988 Co-Licensee Name: Date of Birth: **Home Address: Home Phone:** Class S License Number: **Bartender Name:** Date of Birth: **Home Address:** Home Phone: Class D License Number: Licensed Person / Public Pass. Vehicle, etc.: Date of Birth: Home Address: **Home Phone:** Class D License Number: **VIOLATION/INCIDENT – DESCRIBE FACTS AND CIRCUMSTANCES IN NARRATIVE SECTION** Name of Person Cited: Date of Birth: Citation Number: Violation & Ord. / Statue No.: Court Date: Name of Person Cited: Date of Birth: **Citation Number:** Violation & Ord. / Statue No.: **Court Date:** Name of Person Cited: Date of Birth: **Citation Number:** Violation & Ord. / Statue No.: Court Date: Name of Person Cited: Date of Birth: **Citation Number:** Violation & Ord. / Statue No.: Court Date: Name of Person Cited: Date of Birth: **Citation Number:** Violation & Ord. / Statue No.: **Court Date:** Investigating Officer: P.O. Martin SAAVEDRA District / Bureau: 23 Date: 07/20/13 **Commanding Officer** Date **DISPOSITION - FOR LICENSING ONLY** Citation No. Case Number Disposition Judge Date

On Saturday, July 20, 2013, at 2:54 a.m. the Milwaukee Police Department, District 2, was advised of a Shooting Complaint at S. 17<sup>th</sup> St./ W. Lapham St.. Squad 2331 (P.O. Daniel URBAN and P.O. Martin SAAVEDRA) were the first officers on scene and confirmed there was a shooting at 1733 W. Arrow St.. The officers were also made aware that another subject had been beaten up by several subjects because it was believed he shot the victim. The victim was shot once in the chest and once in the leg.

Investigation revealed that the victim of the shooting was at El Rodeo Bar prior to being shot and upon exiting the bar at bar close he along with his friends were hanging out on the west side of the bar. At that time, an unknown Hispanic male subject fired some shots in the air and then towards the victim and his friends. The victim told P.O. SAAVEDRA that after he was shot the rest of the crowd "jumped" the guy that shot him. The Hispanic male that was believed to be the shooter stated he was riding his bicycle from a different bar on S 8<sup>th</sup> St. and W. Becher St. to his residence when a large crowd pulled him off his bicycle and began to beat him up.

The Hispanic male on the bicycle was arrested and the case was presented to District Attorney's Office at a later date.

## MILWAUKEE POLICE DEPARTMENT

## REPORT OF INCIDENTS INVOLVING LICENSED PERSONS OR PREMISES

RECEIVED

MAR 1 1 2014

			OFFICE OF CITY ATTORNEY
Business Name: El Rodeo Bar Address of Licensed Premises: 1586 S. & Business Phone: 414-248-1988	Pearl St. Type of License: Class B	Tavern	District: 2
☐ Violation / ☑ Incident # 13-201-0029	Date of incident: 0	7/20/13	
Licensee or Manager on premises at time o	of violation / incident? Yes	No	
Licensee cooperative? 🛛 Yes 🔲 No (ii	f no, explain in narrative section)		
Licensee Notified by Officer: P.O. Guada	alupe VELASQUEZ Dat	e: 08/09/2013	Time: 12:50 pm
Licensee or Agent's Name: Horacio SAN Home Address: 1016 S. 30 <sup>th</sup> St., 53215	ICHEZ 5		irth: 08/25/62 one: 414-248-1988
Co-Licensee Name: Home Address: Class S License Number:		Date of B Home Ph	
Bartender Name: Home Address: Class D License Number:		Date of B Home Ph	
Licensed Porson / Public Pass. Vehicle, et Home Address: Class D License Number: <u>VIOLATION/INCIDENT — DE</u>	c.: SCRIBE FACTS AND CIRCUM	Date of B Home Ph STANCES IN NARRATIV	one:
			<u> </u>
	Violation & Ord. / Status No.:		ute of Birth: ourt Date:
Citation Number: Name of Person Cited:	Violation & Ord. / Statue No.: Violation & Ord. / Statue No.:	Co Da	ate of Birth:
Citation Number: Name of Person Cited: Citation Number: Name of Person Cited:		Co Da Da	ate of Birth: ourt Date: ate of Birth:
Citation Number:  Name of Person Cited:  Citation Number:  Name of Person Cited:  Citation Number:  Name of Person Cited:	Violation & Ord. / Statue No.:	Co Da Da · Co	ate of Birth: ourt Date: ate of Birth: ourt Date; ate of Birth:
Name of Person Cited: Citation Number:	Violation & Ord. / Statue No.:	Co Da Da · Co Da Da	ate of Birth: ourt Date: ate of Birth: ourt Date: ate of Birth: ourt Date: ate of Birth:
Citation Number:  Name of Person Cited: Citation Number:  Investigating Officer: P.O. Guadalupe	Violation & Ord. / Statue No.:  /ELASQUEZ District / I	Co Da Co Da Co Bureau: 22	ate of Birth: purt Date:
Citation Number:  Name of Person Cited: Citation Number:	Violation & Ord. / Statue No.:  /ELASQUEZ District / I	Date  Date	ate of Birth: burt Date:

This report is written by P.O. Guadalupe VELASQUEZ, assigned to District 2, Early Shift, Community Prosecution Unit.

On Saturday, July 20, 2013, at 2:53 a.m., there was a shooting at 1733 W. Arrow St. It was determined that the victim of this shooting had recently left El Rodeo Bar located at 1586 S. Pearl St.

On August 09, 2013, at approximately 12:50 p.m., I met with the licensee, Horacio SANCHEZ at 1586 S. Pearl St. SANCHEZ stated that on the night of incident at bar close the only people he recalled at the bar was the victim of the shooting and his friends. He stated the victim and his friends were regular patrons. He stated also at the bar on that night was himself and one other bartender. At bar close he stated the patrons exited on S. Pearl St. (door is located on NW corner of building). SANCHEZ stated he left at approximately 2:30 a.m. after he cleaned up and completed his inventory. His vehicle was parked on S. 17th St. so he exited through the door located on the east side of the building. SANCHEZ stated he was home when the shooting occurred. He stated he was aware the incident occurred because he saw it on the news and his patrons told him the next day. SANCHEZ stated he has not seen the victim or his friends since the day of the shooting.

SANCHEZ, stated the only thing he had heard was that the shooting was gang-related but that he did not believe the victim or his friends were involved in gangs, just knew them as hard working roofers.

I did advised SANCHEZ that his license only allows him to be open until 2:00 a.m. and that if further investigation revealed he was open after that time he would be issued a citation.

# MILWAUKEE POLICE DEPARTMENT

## REPORT OF INCIDENTS INVOLVING LICENSED PERSONS OR PREMISES

TO: Captain of Police,	Alfonso MORALES		DOF	RIGINAL	
Business Name: Rodeo I					
Address of Licensed Prem	District: 2				
Business Phone: (414)24	18-198	Type of License: Cla	ss B Tavern		
☐ Violation / ☐ Incident	t #	Date of Incident: 10/27/13			
Licensee or Manager on p	remises at time of violation	/ incident? 🛚 Yes	☐ No		
Licensee cooperative?	Yes No (if no, expla	in in narrative section	1)		
Licensee Notified by Officer: P.O. Edgardo BAUZO-SANTIAGO Date: 10/27/2013			Time: 2:50 AN	Л	
Licensee or Agent's Name: Horacio M SANCHEZ			Date of Birth: 08/25/19	62	
Home Address:			Home Phone: 414-899-		
Ca Llannau Nama					
Co-Licensee Name: Home Address:				Date of Birth:	
				Home Phone:	
Class S License Number:					
Bartender Name:				Date of Birth:	
Home Address:				Home Phone:	
Class D License Number:				riomo i nono.	
Licensed Person / Public F	ass. Vehicle, etc.:			Date of Birth:	
Home Address:				Home Phone:	
Class D License Number:					
VIOLATION/INC	CIDENT - DESCRIBE	FACTS AND CIRC	CUMSTANCES IN N	ARRATIVE SECTION	
Name of Person Cited:				Date of Birth:	
Citation Number:	Violatio	n & Ord. / Statue No.:		Court Date:	
				D ( (D) ()	
Name of Person Cited:				Date of Birth:	
Citation Number:	Violatio	n & Ord. / Statue No.:		Court Date:	
Name of Person Cited:				Date of Birth:	
Citation Number:	Violation & Ord. / Statue No.:		Court Date:		
Name of Person Cited:				Date of Birth:	
Citation Number:	Violatio	n & Ord. / Statue No.:		Court Date:	
Name of Person Cited:				Date of Birth:	
Name of Person Cited:	Violatio	n & Ord. / Statue No.:		Court Date:	
Citation Number:	Violatio	ii & Ord. / Statue No		Court Date.	
Investigating Officer: P.O	. Edgardo BAUZO-SA		rict / Bureau: District	Date: 03/08/14	
Carolin	in alleman		3//1//	9	
Cor	mmanding Officer		"	Date	
	DISPOS	SITION - FOR LICEN	NSING ONLY		
Citation No.	Case Number	Disposition	Ju	dge Da	ate
service conservations and the state of the Section of Contract Con	annes en anne anne anne anne anne anne a				
			-		

This report is written by P.O. Edgardo BAUZO-SANTIAGO (018524) assigned to District Two Late Shift. On Sunday, October 27<sup>th</sup>, 2013 at approximately 2:49 AM, Squad 2490, P.O. James COLLINS and I, P.O. Edgardo BAUZO-SANTIAGO as Squad 2390, responded to address of 1586 S. Pearl St., for a possible Tavern Violation. Upon arrival at the location P.O. COLLINS and I walked up to the bar entrance, which is located on westside of the building on S. Pearl St. When I got up to the tavern door, I attempted to open the door, but I was unable to as the door was locked. P.O. COLLINS and I attempted to alert someone inside to open the door, but no one answered. We continued knocking loudly for approximately 3 to 5 minutes, before someone inside hear us knocking. After ideatifying that someone was knocking at the door, they turned the music off and yelled through the door "Who is it." I immediately responded by i dentifying myself as a uniformed Milwaukee Police Officer. The unknown female inside opened door and asked if there was a problem. P.O. COLLINS and I entered the tavern and observed approximately 6 to 8 people inside the tavern. As I checked the scene, I observed 2 subjects were by a DJ turn table, 1 bartender, and several other people around the bar. The owner and his wife were standing near the entrance by P.O. COLLINS and I. We also observed an assortment of Halloween decorations put up around the entire tavern and all the subjects in bar were in Halloween costumes.

After making my scene observation, I spoke with the owner, Horacio MARTINEZ-SANCHEZ (M/W, 08/25/72) and his wife, Estella J. HERNANDEZ (W/F, 08/28/56). I informed HERNANDEZ that we were dispatched to the location, because a complaint was made to our department about people being let into the tavern after bar hours. HERNANDEZ then stated that listed date was daylight savings and that it was only 1:30 AM. She then proceeded to show me her cell phone to show me that it was approximately 1:30 AM and not 2:30 AM. I then informed HERNANDEZ that daylight savings was not until November 3<sup>rd</sup>, 2013, which was the upcoming Sunday. HERNANDEZ appeared to be confused and stated that she does not know why her smart phone was not updating to the correct time. HERNANDEZ stated that she was sorry and that she was going to shut everything down and close the bar for the night. P.O. COLLINS and I document HERNANDEZ and MARTINEZ names in our memo books and wainted on-scene while they closed the bar. Once the tavern was secured and everyone left the scene P.O. COLLINS and I cleared from the scene.

Received

### MILWAUKEE POLICE DEPARTMENT

#### REPORT OF INCIDENTS INVOLVING LICENSED PERSONS OR PREMISES

TO: Captain of Police Alfonso MORALES Business Name: El Rodeo Address of Licensed Premises: 1586 S Pearl St District: 2 Type of License: Class **Business Phone:** ☑ Violation / ☑ Incident # 14-039-0007 Date of Incident: 02/07/14 Licensee or Manager on premises at time of violation / incident? X Yes No Licensee Notified by Officer: P.O. Keith MILLER Date: 02-08-14 Time: 12:00a Licensee or Agent's Name: Horacio M SANCHEZ Date of Birth: 08-25-72 Home Address: 1015 S 30<sup>th</sup> St Home Phone: 4142481988 Co-Licensee Name: Date of Birth: **Home Address: Home Phone:** Class S License Number: Bartender Name: Estella J HERNANDEZ Date of Birth: 08-28-56 Home Address: 2750 S 12<sup>th</sup> St Home Phone: 4148991638 Class D License Number: Licensed Person / Public Pass. Vehicle, etc.: Date of Birth: Home Phone: **Home Address:** Class D License Number: **VIOLATION/INCIDENT -- DESCRIBE FACTS AND CIRCUMSTANCES IN NARRATIVE SECTION** Name of Person Cited: Horacio M SANCHEZ Date of Birth: 08-25-72 Citation Number: 48969611137 Court Date: 04-02-14 Violation & Ord. / Statue No.: 108-5-1-a Name of Person Cited: Horacio M SANCHEZ Date of Birth: 08-25-72 Citation Number: Violation & Ord. / Statue No.: 961.41(3g)(c) **Court Date:** Name of Person Cited: Date of Birth: Citation Number: Violation & Ord. / Statue No.: **Court Date:** Date of Birth: Name of Person Cited: Violation & Ord. / Statue No.: **Court Date:** Citation Number: Date of Birth: Name of Person Cited: **Court Date: Citation Number:** Violation & Ord. / Statue No.: MULLIN. Investigating Officer: P.O. Keith Miller 🔑 District / Bureau: 24 Date: 02-09-14 Commanding Officer **DISPOSITION - FOR LICENSING ONLY** Citation No. Case Number Disposition Judae Date

This report was written by P.O. Keith MILLER, assigned to District Two, Power Shift, Squad 2490.

On Friday, February 7, 2014 at 11:52pm, my partner P.O. Eligio CAVAZOS and I, responded to 1586 S Pearl St., regarding an Aldermanic Complaint from the office of Jose PEREZ, regarding El Rodeo Bar.

According to the complaint the licensee of the establishment Horacio M SANCHEZ (W/M/08-25-72) had posted advertisements pertaining to allowing erotic dancers perform inside the establishment without obtaining the appropriate license needed.

Upon arrival I, observed two females identified as Lakeyda M PERKINS (B/F/03-02-92) and Amanda M ENEA (W/F/12-08-90) dancing on top of the tavern's countertop. I observed both females were not wearing much clothing and the outside temperature was below 0. I observed PERKINS was wearing only her undergarment along with a pair of fishnet lace style stockings. I observed ENEA was wearing the same type of apparel. Upon speaking with their promoter, Alfonso MENE (W/M/02-26-72) who stated he scheduled the event for the girls.

During the investigation I spoke with Estella J HERNANDEZ (W/F/08-28-56), who identified herself as being the spouse of SANCHEZ. I explained to HERNANDEZ that based on the information I was provided, the establishment did not obtain the proper licensing to host such an event. I asked HERNANDEZ to provide me the license to the establishment at which time she complied. Upon viewing the license it was discovered that the license provided was not the proper public entertainment license (city ordinance 108-5-1-a). The license I was provided covered dancing of the patrons inside the establishment, as well as music, pool tables etc.

During the investigation HERNANDEZ stated she did not know the license held did not cover the event. HERNANDEZ stated, SANCHEZ was inside the tavern and stated, I could talk to him regarding.

Upon speaking with SANCHEZ I. advised him of the violation. I informed SANCHEZ that a tavern check would be conducted for further violations. Both SANCHEZ and HERNANDEZ stated, they understood. I then asked HERNANDEZ and SANCHEZ if there was anything illegal inside the establishment or any type of firearms on the premises. Both HERNANDEZ and SANCHEZ stated no and to check.

Upon checking the premise I discovered inside a garbage container, located in the southwest corner of the tavern, approximately 4ft away from the bar countertop, two corner cut plastic baggies, containing a white powder substance, suspected of being cocaine. A test of the substance later tested positive for cocaine with a total weight of 1.29gr. Prior to entering the garbage, I observed in plain view one of the baggies which was on top of the trash. It should be noted that the trash appeared to have been recently empty due to the fact there was not much content inside. I observed, to the right of the trash can several female undergarment clothing which belonged to PERKINS and were consistent with someone conducting an erotic dance/event

A verbal consent search of SANCHEZ person, revealed a folded \$1.00 US Currency Bill, containing a white powder substance wrapped inside. The substance was recovered inside SANCHEZ'S inner left coat pocket by P.O. CAVAZOS. During the search SANCHEZ stated the substance was cocaine which was for his personal use. SANCHEZ was arrested and conveyed to District Two for processing.

A test of the substance using NARC II #07, tested positive for cocaine with a weight of .40g. P.O. Joshua KOOPMEIERS, Squad 2480 conducted the tested. The substance was placed on Milwaukee Police Inventory #14005260. It should also be noted that near PERKINS clothing was a unclaimed jacket that also contained three coner cut baggies of cocaine in the left pocket. The total weight of the cocaine was .75gr.

### MILWAUKEE POLICE DEPARTMENT

#### REPORT OF INCIDENTS INVOLVING LICENSED PERSONS OR PREMISES

**TO:** Captain Alfonso MORALES Business Name: El Rodeo Bar Address of Licensed Premises: 1586 S Pearl St. Milwaukee, Wl. 53204 District: 2 Business Phone: 414-248-1988 Type of License: Class B Tavern ☐ Violation / ☐ Incident # Date of Incident: 02/27/14 Licensee or Manager on premises at time of violation / incident? Yes No Licensee cooperative? Yes No (if no, explain in narrative section) Licensee Notified by Officer: Captain MORALES Date: 02/27/14 Time: 2:05pm Licensee or Agent's Name: Horacio M. Sanchez Date of Birth: 08/25/62 Home Address: 1016 S 30th St. Milwaukee, Wl. 53215 Home Phone: 414-248-1988 Co-Licensee Name: Date of Birth: **Home Address: Home Phone:** Class S License Number: Bartender Name: Estella J. Hernandez Date of Birth: 08/28/56 Home Address: 2750 S 12<sup>th</sup> St. Milwaukee, WI. 53215 **Home Phone:** Class D License Number: 179001 Licensed Person / Public Pass. Vehicle, etc.: Date of Birth: **Home Address: Home Phone:** Class D License Number: <u>VIOLATION/INCIDENT - DESCRIBE FACTS AND CIRCUMSTANCES IN NARRATIVE SECTION</u> Name of Person Cited: Date of Birth: Citation Number: Violation & Ord. / Statue No.: **Court Date:** Name of Person Cited: Date of Birth: Citation Number: Violation & Ord. / Statue No.: **Court Date:** Name of Person Cited: Date of Birth: **Citation Number:** Violation & Ord. / Statue No.: Court Date: Name of Person Cited: Date of Birth: **Citation Number:** Violation & Ord. / Statue No.: Court Date: Name of Person Cited: Date of Birth: **Citation Number:** Violation & Ord. / Statue No.: **Court Date:** Investigating Officer: District / Bureau: Date: Commanding Officer **DISPOSITION - FOR LICENSING ONLY** Citation No. Case Number Disposition Judge **Date** Received

On Thursday, February 27, 2014 at 1:12 p.m. I (Captain Alfonso Morales) met with Estella Hernandez in my office at District Two Station located at 245 W. Lincoln Av. Ms. Hernandez asked for this meeting via Officer Jesus Gloria. Officer Gloria informed me the purpose of the meeting was that Ms. Hernandez expressed displeasure with her interaction with officers from the Community Prosecution Unit.

Upon speaking with Ms. Hernandez, she asked what it meant for a place to be catagorized as a drug house. Ms. Hernandez had a letter sent to her by District Two's CPU indicating to her that drugs were recovered from inside of the "Rodeo" Tavern located at 1586 S. Pearl. She is the owner of the building, however, the father of her child is the licensee. I explained to her if illegal drugs were recovered from a location, our CPU team would send the owner of the building and licensee a letter explaining.

Ms. Hernandez's next question was if a police dog could be brought into a tavern without a warrant. I explained to her yes. I added that the Supreme Court ruling only addressed police dog access in apartment buildings, not license premesis. Ms. Hernandez then asked what she needed to do to "soften the blow." I explaied to her she needed to follow the steps provided in the letter which was sent to her and work on keeping a business free of the distribution and/or consumption of drugs. I also stated she could follow through with any litigation she may be involved in. She replied that she spends a lot of time with community service to include Toys for Tots. She repeated several times that she wanted to be a positive influence to the neighborhood. I asked her if drugs were recovered from the tavern, how could this be a positive image for the neighborhood.

I expressed to Ms. Hernandez that I could not help her with her request to "soften the blow" and ended the meeting at 1:28 p.m.